

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, et
al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

5:21-cv-844-XR

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, et al.,

Defendants.

LULAC TEXAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

1:21-cv-0786-XR

JOHN SCOTT, et al.,

Defendants.

**LULAC PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANT KIM OGG'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Sovereign immunity does not bar Plaintiffs' claims.	3
A. Sovereign immunity does not bar Plaintiffs' VRA claims against Ogg (Counts I and IV).....	3
B. Sovereign immunity does not bar Plaintiffs' constitutional claims against Ogg (Counts II & III).	4
II. Plaintiffs have standing.	8
III. Plaintiffs have stated a claim against Ogg.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>520 Mich. Ave. Assocs. v. Devine</i> , 433 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Duarte v. City of Lewisville</i> , 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>L.A. Police Dep’t v. United Reporting Publ’g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	10
<i>Longoria v. Paxton</i> , No. SA:21-CV-1223-XR, 2022 WL 447573 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2022)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>McClure v. Ashcroft</i> , 335 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>McKinley v. Abbott</i> , 643 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)	1, 3
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	3, 4
<i>Quinn v. Roach</i> , 326 F. App’x 280 (5th Cir. 2009)	12, 13
<i>Roark & Hardee LLP v. City of Austin</i> , 522 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Inst. Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	8

<i>State v. Stephens,</i> No. PD-1032-20, 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2021)	1, 5
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Scott,</i> No. 20-40643, 2022 WL 795862 (5th Cir. Mar. 16, 2022).....	3
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,</i> 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,</i> 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n,</i> 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	8
<i>Whole Women's Health v. Jackson,</i> 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	7
<i>Ex parte Young,</i> 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	3, 4
Statutes	
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.021.....	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 273.022.....	5
Tex. Elec. Code § 276.016(a)(1).....	5
